

FILED
07-23-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP232

KENNETH BROWN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT,

v.

THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-CO-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,

TARA McMENAMIN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND
WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
INTERVENORS-CO-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS

REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS

Diane M. Welsh
State Bar No. 1030940
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Ave.,
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

David R. Fox*
Christina Ford*
Renata O' Donnell*
Samuel T. Ward-Packard
State Bar No. 1128890
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 986-4490
Facsimile: (202) 986-4498
dfox@elias.law
cford@elias.law
rodonnell@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

* Admitted *pro hac vice* by the
circuit court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Brown lacks standing to appeal because he is not aggrieved by the Commission’s denial of his complaint.....	7
II. Racine’s use of a mobile voting van in the 2022 primary did not violate Wisconsin law.....	9
III. Racine’s site designations for the 2022 primary did not afford “an advantage to any political party.”.....	13
IV. Racine’s site designations for the 2022 primary did not violate the “as near as practicable” requirement.....	17
Conclusion	22
Certification	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Wis. Ct. of Appeals,</i> 2018 WI 25, 380 Wis. 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114	7
<i>Fox v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.,</i> 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	8
<i>Friends of the Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.,</i> 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342	8
<i>Indus. to Indus., Inc. v. Hillsman Modular Molding, Inc.,</i> 2002 WI 51, 252 Wis. 2d 544, 644 N.W.2d 236	18
<i>Jones v. Dane County,</i> 195 Wis. 2d 892, 537 N.W.2d 74 (Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>State ex rel Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	14, 16, 18
<i>KW Holdings, LLC v. Town of Windsor,</i> 2003 WI App 9, 259 Wis. 2d 357, 656 N.W.2d 752.....	21
<i>Luft v. Evers,</i> 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19, 21
<i>One Wis. Inst. v. Thomsen,</i> 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	18, 19, 22
<i>Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2024 WI 32	5, 11
<i>Stas v. Milwaukee Cnty. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 75 Wis. 2d 465, 249 N.W.2d 764 (1977)	17

<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2020 WI 24, 390 Wis. 2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519	13
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Town of Ashwaubenon v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 38, 125 N.W.2d 647 (1963)	18
<i>Transp. Oil Inc. v. Cummings</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 256, 195 N.W.2d 649 (1972)	17
<i>Zessar v. Keith</i> , 536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
Statutes & Regulations	
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 20.04.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	5, 7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 5.25	9, 10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.88	10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 6.875	10
Wis. Stat. § 7.52	10
Wis. Stat. § 8.16	13
